
.. 

F:F/dz * 

Decision No. ~34 JUN 13 1978' 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF. CALIFOP.:h~ 

EASY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ~ INC. ~ ) 

Complainant~ 

VS. 

SOOtBERN CALIFOR.'U.A. EDISON 
COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 

~ 
) 
) 

~ 
------------------------~) 

. Case No. ,10498 
(Filed February 14, 1978)" 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

The complainant seeks an order requiring the defendant 
to provide a locator service and information ~s to the location 
of all underground uti1.~~t::Y>,f.(:Cilities as of the date they are 

,I . 

installed. In additiori~ :',the coci>lainant: alleges that: as a result 
of the failure of the defendant to provide accurate information as to 

the location of its undergroun<i t:.tility lines, the defC:idant obtained 
a court judgment against the com?lainant in the sum of $926.01. 
The coml>laiuant seeks damages itt the SUI:l of $926.01 plus court 
costs. .and loss of time, which the c:omplain.3.nt alleges is in the 
total sum of $3~500. 

In its first affirilative defense thcdefc::lGan~contends 
that 'the matters alleged in the com.?lainant' s complaint were 
previously adjudicated by t:he Commission ill C.10038 p D.S6546 dated 
October 26, 1976. In i~s second affirmative defense the defendant' 
contends that the complaiutfails to comply with Rule 9' of the 
CommiSSion's R;",les of Practice ancl ProceGure (Rules) in t:ha,t,the 
complaint does not set forth 4"tlY act or thing done oror.tiitteQ'to .. 
be done in violation, or .claiI::l to be in v:tolat:ion~ 0:: any " , 
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provision of law or of any order or rule of the Commission. . In 
its fourth afftrmative defense the defendant contends that the 
Cormnission lacks jurisdictio9l to award the com?lainant damages 

as requested in the complaint. ~~Lf<- ~ 
On Karch 28~ 1978 the ft.-if'idiot; o:4!fi:; ~~tDmUnicated \ 

with the attorney for the complafnant by telephone. The attorney 
requested and was given one week to file whatever further 
documents he desired to file or to present a brief in opposition 
to the affirmative defenses raised by the defendant. As of 
.April 6, 1978 no f'lJrther dOC'Uments or communications were 
received fr:om. the attorney for the complainant. 

r.b.e Commission is without jurisdiction to award damages 

based on th4e allegations iu the compla.int and· .as requested by the 
com?latnant~ ~alker v Pacific Tcl_ & Tel. Co. (1971) 71 CPUC 
778; also see eases cited in califoruia Public Utilities Digest:, e Volume 1) D&nages~ Section 27-101.) 

The remaining allegations in the complaint deal with ., 

com~lainant '·s request for an order requiring the defendant to 
provici~; a locator service a.nd information as to the location of 
all underground utility facilities 8.S of the date they are 
installed. These are the same allegations which complainant 
asserted in Case No. lOO3S~ filed on January 26, 1976, which 
were adjudicated adversely to complainant in Decision No. 86456 
entered on October 26, 1976. The allegations and prayer of the 
complaint in case No. 10033 were as follows: "1. The defend'ant 
is Southern California Edison Company. 2. The Southern California. 

Edison Company in installing utilities in n~· subdiviSions prepare . 
" . 

maps of the utilities in order to put the information into their . "' 
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computer. 3. The time between the installation of the utilities and 
the ttme when the information regarding the location of the said 
utilitiesi.s available is sixty (60) days or more. 4. During this 
sixty (60) day period, Southern California Edison Company's cable 
locating field locators and telephone information service incorrectly 
misrepresent that there are no such ~derground utilities. 5. Relying 
on these misrepr~sentations by the defend~t that there are ~o utility 
lines in an' area, complainant~ Easy Construction Company, starts to dig 
in preparation for installing underground pipelines and breaks a 
utility line of the Southern California Edison Company and is sued •. 
6. These material misrepresentations as to the location of the utility 
lines made by defendant's agentan.d/or em.?loyees as to information that 
is known or shoule be kno~~ by defendant as to the, l~cation of its 

.. tility lines ,and on which com?lain,~t, Easy Construction Compan~, 
~elies and is damaged. This practice is extremely costly to all 

concerned and is extremely dangerous to all conce:ned. WREREFORE. 
complainant requests an order that Southern California Edison Company 
and all other utiliey companies must provide a locator service and 
information' as to the location of .loll utility lines from the date they 
are installed." !'be portions of !:hc complaint here unce: consideration, 
over which the Commission has jurisdiction, ~re as follows: "1 .. The 
defendant is Southern California Edison Company.. 2. The Southern 
California Edison Company in installing underground utili~ l~es 
prepare maps of the utilities and put the informattoninto'their 
computer locator service.. In addition the maps are inaccurate and 
do not show the location of the utility lines.. 3.. The time between 
the installation of the utility lines and the availability of the 
information from the locator sel:Vice is approximately sixty (60) days 
and frequently the maps are not accurate.. They do not: show the actual 
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location and ~levation of the underground utility lines. 4. During 
this sixty (60) day period> Southern California Edison Company's 
cable field locating service and telephone information service advise 
that th<:re are no such underground utility lines or if they do show 
Edison underground lines they are often inaccurate as to location and 

elevation of these lines. 5. Relying on these material misrepresentations 
by the ciefendant that there are no utility lines in the area or that the 
locatio~ and elevation provided for the utility lines is aceurate~ 
complainant, Easy Construction Company, starts trenching in p~eparation . . . 

for installing underground pipe lines and discovers Edison underground 
utility lines where they are not shown either because the. location was 
not provided through the locator service or the lines shown are 
inaccu:ate as to location and elevation. 6. These material misrepresenta­
tions, as to the location of the utility lines made by defendant's a:gent 
and/or em?loyees as to information that is known or should be known to 
eendant as to the 1oe~tion of its utility lines and. on which complainant~ 
Easy Construction Company, relies and is damaged. This practice is 
extremely costly to all concerned.and is extremely dangerous to all 
concerned." 

As indicated. Decision No. 86456 was decided against complainant 
on the same issues sought to be raised herein. Complainant is bound by 
that decision and cannot relitigate these issues in this ?roeeeding. 
(Scott Transportation Co. (1957) 56 CPUC 1,5; Foothill Diteh Co. v 
Wallace Ranch Water Co. (1938) 25 CA 2nd 555; also see cases cited in 
California Public Utilities Digest, Vol\ml.e 2, Orders, Section 79-109.) 

The complaint fails to comply with Section 1702 of the 

Public Utilities Code or Rule 9 of the Rules in that it does not set 
forth any act or thing don~ or omit.ted tobc done in violation,. or. 
claim to be in Violation, of any provis.ion of law or of· any order or 
rule of the Commission. 
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Findings 
1. The Commissioo:l is without jurisdiction to- order the 

defendant to pay damages to the complainant as requested by the 
complainant and based upon the facts alleged in the complaint. ' 

2. The allegations in the comp-laint pertaining to tb.e 
complainant's request for an order that the defendant provide 
accurate information of 't!nderground utility lines to its loeator 
service from the day they a:e installed have been previously 
litigated in C.I0038 filed January 26. 1976 resulting in ~.8654& 
dated October 26. 1976, and such order has become final. The 
doctrine of res judicata is applicable and the matter should not 

be heard asain but the complaint should be dismissed. 
3. The complaint does not allege any act or thing done or 

omitted to be done in violation, or claim to be in violation, of 
any provision of law or of an.y order or rule of the Commission as 
required by Section 1702 of the Public Utilities Code; and Rule 9 
of the Commission's Rules. 
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The Commission concludes that the complaint should: be 
dismissed. 

IT IS ORDERED that Case No. 10498 is dismissed. 
The effective date of this order shall be thirty days 

after the date hereof .. 

Dated at S::l: ~..:ldsec> , California, this::: .. I 3 ~ ------------------day of __ ........ J;,,;;;U ..... N._.E ____ , 1978 .. 


